

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

MYLAN LABORATORIES, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

and

MUTUAL PHARMACEUTICAL CO., INC.

Intervenor-Plaintiff,

v.

MICHAEL O. LEAVITT, Secretary,  
Health and Human Services, *et al.*

Defendants

and

TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.,

Intervenor-Defendant,

and

APOTEX INC.,

Intervenor-Defendant.

---

Civil Action No. 07-0579 (RMU)

**MUTUAL PHARMACEUTICAL CO., INC.'S MEMORANDUM IN  
OPPOSITION TO APOTEX, INC.'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION AND TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL USA INC.'S  
MOTION FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. APOTEX AND TEVA FAIL TO MEET THE HIGHER BURDEN REQUIRED FOR A MANDATORY INJUNCTION .....	2
II. FDA CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT PFIZER'S PEDIATRIC EXCLUSIVITY BARS FINAL APPROVAL OF ANY UNAPPROVED AMLODIPINE ANDAs .....	5
A. FDA's Interpretation of the Ambiguous Language Used in the Pediatric Exclusivity Statute is Entitled to Great Deference .....	5
B. FDA Correctly Determined that Pfizer's Pediatric Exclusivity Bars Final Approval of All Pending, Unapproved ANDAs .....	9
C. Congressional Policy and Intent Supports FDA's Position .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Apotex, Inc. v. Thompson</u> , 347 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	7
<u>Bancoult v. McNamara</u> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 144 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	3
<u>Carabillo v. Ullico Inc. Pension Plan &amp; Trust</u> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	3
<u>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	6
<u>City of Moundridge v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</u> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	3
<u>Columbia Hosp. for Women Foundation, Inc. v. Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi, Ltd.</u> , 333 U.S. App. D.C. 46, 159 F.3d 636 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	3
<u>Columbia Hosp. for Women Foundation, Inc. v. Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi, Ltd.</u> , 5 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1997) .....	3, 5
<u>Community Care Found. v. Thompson</u> , 318 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	7
<u>Community Nutrition Inst. v. Young</u> , 476 U.S. 974 (1986) .....	7
<u>Dodd v. Fleming</u> , 223 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	3
<u>Dorfmann v. Boozer</u> , 414 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1969) .....	5
<u>Hibbs v. Winn</u> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004) .....	8
<u>Household Credit Servs., Inc. v. Pfennig</u> , 541 U.S. 232 (2004) .....	6
<u>Howard v. Evans</u> , 193 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	3
<u>Investment Co. Inst. v. Conover</u> , 790 F.2d 925 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	6
<u>Leboeuf, Lamb, Greene &amp; Macrae, LLP v. Abraham</u> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2001) .....	3
<u>Lincoln Hockey, LLC v. Semin</u> , No. 05-2094, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34047 (D.D.C. Dec. 5, 2005) .....	3

<u>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&amp;T Co.</u> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) .....	14
<u>Missouri v. Jenkins</u> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990) .....	8
<u>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	6
<u>Mylan Labs., Inc. v. Thompson</u> , 389 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	10
<u>Nat'l Conf. on Ministry to the Armed Forces v. James</u> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	3, 4
<u>Ranbaxy Labs. v. FDA</u> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 15, (D.D.C. 2004) <u>aff'd</u> , 96 Fed. Appx. 1 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	9, 10, 11
<u>Serono Lab. v. Shalala</u> , 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	6-7
<u>Veitch v. Danzig</u> , 135 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2001) .....	3

**Statutes and Regulations**

21 U.S.C. § 355a .....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 41(d) .....	8, 9

**Other Materials**

Advisory Committee Notes on 1998 Amendments to Fed. R. App. P. 41, Subdivision (d) .....	8
Breslow, L., The Best Pharmaceuticals for Children Act of 2002: The Rise of the Voluntary Incentive Structure and Congressional Refusal to <u>Require Pediatric Testing</u> , 40 Harv. J. on Legis 133 (2003) .....	12
Food & Drug Admin., Dept. of Health and Human Svs, The Pediatric Exclusivity Provision: January 2001 Status Report to Congress at 1 (2001) .....	12, 13, 14
S. Rep. No. 105-43, at 51 (1997) .....	12
S. Rep. No. 107-09, at 11 (2001) .....	13
